

Nos. 23-1002 and 23-1150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TONY R. HEWITT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COREY DEYON DUFFEY AND JARVIS DUPREE ROSS,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

MASHA G. HANSFORD

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

ANDREW C. NOLL

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual and procedural background.....	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
Section 403 of the First Step Act applies at a post-Act resentencing following the vacatur of a pre-Act sentence	14
A. The text of the Act focuses on whether a defendant is subject to a valid pre-Act sentence, not whether a defendant once received a since-invalidated sentence	16
1. Congress’s use of the present-perfect tense focuses on a sentence’s continuing validity	17
2. Congress’s contrasting use of “a” and “any” similarly indicates its focus on a valid sentence rather than an invalid one	19
B. Statutory context confirms that the Act’s revised penalties apply whenever a court replaces an invalid sentence with a valid one	20
1. The “imposition” of a new sentence following vacatur presupposes that a sentence “has not been imposed” at a prior time.....	20
2. This Court’s understanding of 18 U.S.C. 3583(c) illuminates the proper understanding of similar language in the Act	22
C. Applying the First Step Act’s fairer sentencing scheme to post-Act resentencings furthers the Act’s purposes	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The court of appeals identified no sound basis for its contrary conclusion	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	23, 29
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	29
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016)	27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1195 (2024)	23
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 22 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 993 (2004)	27
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	24
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	17
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	5
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	22
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) ...	14, 24, 26, 30
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	17
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	19
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023)	4
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	13, 22, 23
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024)	6, 20, 31
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	19
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 471 (2019)	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Bethany</i> , 975 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Cruz-Rivera</i> , 954 F.3d 410 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 601 (2020)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019)	9
<i>United States v. Eldridge</i> , 2 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2021), cert. granted, vacated, and remanded on other grounds, 142 S. Ct. 2863 (2022).....	25
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	24
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 960 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 983 F.3d 214 (6th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 948 F.3d 160 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 347 (2020)	25
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 989 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 353 (2021)	25
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 952 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1051 (2021).....	25
<i>United States v. Merrell</i> , 37 F.4th 571 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 38 F.4th 382 (3d Cir. 2022)	27
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 364 (2021)	9
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 948 F.3d 733 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 344 (2020)	25
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 967 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2538 (2021)...	5, 25
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 235 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1057 (2001)	27
<i>United States v. Sparkman</i> , 973 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014)	5

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , 975 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 21, 26, 31
<i>United States v. Voris</i> , 964 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2464 (2021)	25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992)	17
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	20
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	27
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789	18
Tit. XXV:	
§ 2505(a), 104 Stat. 4862	18
§ 2505(b), 104 Stat. 4862	18
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194	2, 6, 14
§ 401(a), 132 Stat. 5220-5221	7
§ 401(b), 132 Stat. 5221	7, 11
§ 401(c), 132 Stat. 5221	7, 11, 23, 25
§ 403, 132 Stat. 5221-5222 ...	9, 11, 15, 19, 21, 23-25, 27, 30
§ 403(a), 132 Stat. 5221-5222	6, 10, 15
§ 403(b), 132 Stat. 5222	6, 7, 11-25, 28-32
§ 603(b), 132 Stat. 5238-5239	23
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. II, 98 Stat. 1987	22
§ 212(a), 98 Stat. 1998	22
1 U.S.C. 9	30
1 U.S.C. 109	15, 24
10 U.S.C. 863(a)	31
10 U.S.C. 950e	31

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 521(b)	18
18 U.S.C. 521(d)(3).....	18
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	27
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	3-11, 15, 24, 26-28, 32
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	4, 6
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii).....	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i) (2006)	5, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i) (2018)	10
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(D)(ii).....	4
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A).....	9
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	9
18 U.S.C. 1963(m)	18
18 U.S.C. 3293	18
18 U.S.C. 3551	22
18 U.S.C. 3553	12, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4).....	30
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(i)	30
18 U.S.C. 3582(c).....	13, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. 3584(a)	4
18 U.S.C. 3742(g)	18, 30
18 U.S.C. 3742(g)(1).....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. 4214(d)(4) (1982)	31
28 U.S.C. 2255	3, 9
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. 16911(1) (2012)	27
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	16

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	29
164 Cong. Rec.:	
p. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)	14, 15, 24
p. S7748 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	15
p. S7749 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	14, 15, 24
p. S7774 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	15
<i>Mandatory Minimums and Unintended Consequences: Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834 and H.R. 1466 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009)</i>	6
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (17th ed. 2017)	12, 17, 28
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2011 Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011)	5
